
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Dave Leadbetter Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Andrew MacManus Labour 

Councillor Tony McDermott Labour 

Councillor Peter Murray Conservative 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Ged Philbin Labour 

Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

 
 
Please contact Angela Scott on 0151 471 7529 or e-mail 
angela.scott@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
 
The next meeting of the Board is on Wednesday, 29 September 2010 
 

Business Efficiency Board 
 
Wednesday, 30 June 2010 at 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10 
 

1 - 17 

4. 2009/10 DRAFT ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS 
 

18 - 137 

5. AUDIT FEE LETTER 2010/11 
 

138 - 144 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



REPORT TO: Business Efficiency Board 
 
DATE: 30 June 2010 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Governance Statement 2009/10  
 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to: 
 

(a)  Outline the approach taken to produce the Council’s 2009/10 
Annual Governance Statement; and 

 
(b)  Present the Council’s Annual Governance Statement for review 

and approval. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:   
 
The Board is recommended to: 
 
(1) review and approve the Council’s Annual Governance 

Statement, and 
 
(2) endorse the updating of the Council’s Local Code of Corporate 

Governance to reflect the developments in the Council’s 
governance arrangements that are described in this report. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

Background to the Annual Governance Statement 
 
3.1 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006 require each 

council to conduct a review at least once a year of the effectiveness of 
its system of internal control and to publish a statement on internal 
control each year with the authority’s financial statements.   

 
3.2 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) 

and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executives and Senior 
Managers (SOLACE) have advised that it is proper practice to publish 
this statement as an Annual Governance Statement (AGS) in a 
prescribed format.  The AGS should be signed by the Council’s Leader 
and Chief Executive. 

 
3.3 The AGS must be reviewed and approved at a meeting of the Council 

or a delegated committee prior to publication with the financial 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



statements.  At Halton, this responsibility is assigned to the Business 
Efficiency Board. 

 
3.4 The best practice framework provides guidance on what the AGS 

should contain.  This includes: 
 

• An acknowledgement of responsibility for ensuring that the Council 
has established a sound system of governance (incorporating the 
system of internal control); 

• An indication of the level of assurance that the systems and processes 
that comprise the Council's governance arrangements can provide; 

• A brief description of the key elements of the governance framework; 

• A brief description of the process that has been applied in maintaining 
and reviewing the effectiveness of the governance framework 
including reference to the roles of various members/officers in this 
process. 

• An outline of the actions taken, or proposed, to deal with any 
significant governance issues, including an agreed action plan. 

 
Approach taken to produce the Annual Governance Statement 

 
3.5 The production of the AGS has been co-ordinated through a Corporate 

Governance Group led by the Strategic Director – Resources.  This 
group has been responsible for evaluating the sources of assurance 
and identifying any areas where the Council’s governance 
arrangements could be strengthened.  A flowchart summarising the 
process followed in preparing the AGS is shown in Appendix 1. 

 
3.6 The AGS has been drafted in accordance with the guidance in the 

CIPFA / SOLACE framework document.     
 
3.7 To demonstrate ownership of the AGS at corporate level, it is to be 

signed on behalf of the authority by the Chief Executive and Leader of 
the Council. 

 
3.8 Following approval, the AGS will be included within the authority’s 

published Statement of Accounts and be available on the Council’s 
website. 

 
 Developments in the Council’s Governance Framework 
 
3.9 Since the 2008/9 AGS was published, there have been a number of 

developments that have further strengthened the Council’s overall 
governance framework: 

 
• The Business Efficiency Board became responsible for monitoring and 

reviewing the Council’s approach to countering fraud and corruption.  

Page 2



In 2009/10, the Board received its first annual report on the Council’s 
anti-fraud and corruption arrangements.  It also requested that the risk 
of fraud be added to the Council’s corporate risk register. 

   
• A programme of fraud awareness training has been delivered to a 

substantial number of employees and members, and further 
workshops are planned for the autu
[...]
e Council and public 
alike; 

- Scrutiny of key partnerships has been strengthened and minutes 
of Specialist Strategic Partnerships (SSPs) meetings are now 

Page 3



included on the agenda of the next available meeting of the PPB 
whose remit covers the same strategic priority; 

- Joint working with overview and scrutiny at St Helens MBC is 
developing since the Primary Care Trust covers both local 
authority areas.  2009/10 saw a successful joint scrutiny review 
of burns care proposals in the north of England undertaken by St 
Helens, Knowsley and Halton Councils.   

 
Annual Governance Statement 2009/10 

 
3.10 The AGS is intended to identify any areas where the Council’s 

governance arrangements are not in line with best practice or are not 
working effectively, together with action plans for improvement. 

 
3.11 The 2009/10 review of the Council’s governance framework has 

concluded that there are no significant weaknesses in the Council’s 
governance arrangements.  However, the Council is planning to further 
strengthen its governance arrangements to ensure that: 

 
• The Council’s governance and internal control framework is maintained 

during a period of downsizing resulting from budgetary pressures and 
funding constraints; 

• The Council’s IT disaster recovery arrangements are resilient to ensure 
business continuity is maintained in the event of service failure; 

• The Council complies with the requirement to adopt new Executive 
Arrangements by 31 December 2010, in accordance with the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

3.12 A copy of the draft AGS is attached at Appendix 2.  A summary of the 
further action that is being taken to strengthen the Council’s control and 
governance arrangements is included at the end of the document.  

 
4.0 POLICY, FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The Accounts and Audit (Amendment) Regulations 2006 include a 

statutory requirement to prepare a statement on internal control in 
accordance with 'proper practice'.  Proper practice is defined by the 
CIPFA/SOLACE Framework as an Annual Governance Statement.   

 
4.2 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 
 
  Good governance leads to good management, good performance and 

good stewardship of public money.  It therefore enables the Council to 
effectively implement its vision in accordance with its values and to 

Page 4



engage effectively with its citizens and service users and ensure good 
outcomes for them. 

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
  See 5.1 above. 
 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 
 
  See 5.1 above. 
 
5.4 A Safer Halton 
 

See 5.1 above. 
 
5.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
  See 5.1 above. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The Council is legally required to 'conduct a review at least once a year 

of the effectiveness of its system of internal control' and include a 
statement on internal control in its statement of accounts in accordance 
with the requirements of the Accounts and Audit (Amendments) 
Regulations 2006.  The annual governance review process aims to 
ensure that an accurate statement can be produced in line with these 
requirements.  Part of the review process includes consultation with the 
Business Efficiency Board, which is responsible for ensuring that the 
Council’s governance arrangements comply with best practice. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
7.1 There are no direct equality and diversity issues arising from this report. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Document  
 

Place of Inspection Contact 

CIPFA / SOLACE – 
Delivering good governance 
in Local Government: 
Framework (2007) 
 
CIPFA / SOLACE - 
Delivering good governance 
in Local Government: 
Guidance note for English 
authorities (2007) 

Kingsway House, 
Widnes 

Mervyn Murphy 

Page 5



 
The Acc
[...]
on as part of our next annual review. 

 
 
 
 

Rob Polhill 
Leader of the Council 
 
Date: 
 
 
 
 
David Parr 
Chief Executive 
 
Date: 

 

Page 16



 

  Governance & Control Framework - Action Plan 
   

 Issue Action being taken 

1. Maintenance of the Council’s governance and 
internal control framework in a period of 
significant budgetary pressures and funding 
constraints. 

To assist the delivery of the Council’s Efficiency Programme an Efficiency Programme Board was 
established in 2009 that includes the Chief Executive, the four Strategic Directors, three elected 
members and representatives from other relevant functional areas of the business.   
 
Risk management within the Programme is overseen by the Efficiency Programme Office and reported 
to the Efficiency Programme Board at each monthly meeting as part of a regular 'Programme Highlight 
Report'.  Individual workstreams have risk registers which are regularly reviewed at Workstream Board 
meetings.  There is an overarching risk register for the whole programme, which consists of 
Programme Level risks along with risks from subsidiary workstreams that may pose a threat to the 
achievement of a critical milestone. 
 
The Council’s Internal Audit work plan for 2010/11 takes account of the reorganisation resulting from 
the Efficiency Programme.  The delivery of this work plan will help to provide assurance that robust 
internal controls are being maintained and will also prompt corrective action where any strengthening 
of controls is required.         
 

2. Further development of robust IT disaster 
recovery arrangements 
 

The Council is continuing to develop its IT disaster recovery arrangements by increasing resilience to 
ensure that business continuity is maintained in the event of service failure.  An arrangement is being 
developed with another local authority whereby elements of the Council’s ICT infrastructure will be 
replicated with the initial aim of increasing overall resilience.  Once the communication link has been 
established and proven, further work will explore how the link can be used more effectively for remote 
service delivery. 
 

3. 
 

Section 64 and Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 came into force in December 2007. 
This legislation amends the provisions of the 
Local Government Act 2000, and compels 
local authorities to adopt one of two new 
governance models – either a ‘new style’ 
Leader and Cabinet Executive or a Mayor and 
Cabinet Executive. 
 

The Council will make a formal resolution on the model it is to adopt by 31 December 2010, following a 
consultation process. 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

7



         
REPORT TO:  Business Efficiency Board 

 
DATE:    30th June 2010 

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Operational Director, Finance 

 
SUBJECT:   2009/10 Draft Abstract of Accounts 

 
WARD(S):   Borough-wide 

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to seek approval for the Council’s 2009/10 

Draft Abstract of Accounts, a copy of which is enclosed with the 
Agenda. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDED that; 
 

(i) the 2009/10 Draft Abstract of Accounts be approved for 
submission to the Audit Commission; and 

  
(ii) the Operational Director, Finance be authorised, in 

consultation with the Chairman of the Business Efficiency 
Board, to make any necessary minor amendments prior to 
the Abstract of Accounts being finalised. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Abstract of Accounts (The Abstract) sets out the Council’s financial 
performance for the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presents the year-end financial position as reflected in the balance 
sheet.   
 

3.2 The format of the Abstract is heavily prescribed by the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations and the Statement of Recommended Practice 
(SORP), which makes it a very technical document and not particularly 
easy to understand. Therefore the key elements are outlined below. 

 
3.3 The Regulations have required further changes to the content and 

layout of the Abstract this year. These bring Local Authority accounts 
more into line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS), 
for which full compliance is required from 2010/11. The changes are 
outlined on page 6 within the section titled ‘Changes in Accounting 
Policies’. 

 
 
 
3.4 In the Foreword on pages 1 to 7, the Chief Financial Officer 

(Operational Director, Finance) summarises the Council’s financial 

Agenda Item 4Page 18



performance for 2009/10, including revenue and capital spending.  
 

3.5 In overall terms the Council has underspent its 2009/10 revenue 
budget by £489,000. The overall outturn report will be presented to 
Executive Board Sub-Committee on 8th July 2010 and departmental 
outturn reports will be available on the Council’s Intranet from 30th June 
2010. In addition, the Council approved the use of £350,000 from 
General Fund Balances when setting the 2009-10 revenue budget. 
Along with an additional £115,000 received in Government Grant, the 
net result is that General Fund Balances will be increased by £254,000 
to £7,175,000. 

 
3.6 Capital expenditure was £33.2m compared with the revised 

programme of £41.7m. This represents 80% delivery of the revised 
programme for which 20% slippage was anticipated throughout the 
year, with the only significant slippage being on Mersey Gateway 
advanced land acquisitions, Widnes Waterfront and Bridge 
Maintenance. 

  
3.7 School balances have reduced by £0.7m to £7.6m, of which £4.2m 

relates to various unspent Standards Fund grants which must be spent 
by 31st August 2010. 

 
3.8 The Income and Expenditure Account on page 8 presents gross 

expenditure, gross income and net expenditure for 2009/10 along with 
a comparison to 2008/09, for each of the service groupings prescribed 
in the Statement of Recommended Practice. These groupings do not 
necessarily relate directly to the Council’s organisational structure, but 
are 
[...]
nsibilities appears on page 67 outlining the basis 

upon which the Abstract has been prepared. This is followed by the 
Annual Governance Statement on pages 68 to 75 (also reported 
elsewhere on the Agenda) and Accounting Policies on pages 76 to 88. 

 
3.16 The Audit Commission uses the draft Abstract as the basis for 

undertaking the annual audit of accounts, for which their draft Audit 
Report and Certificate is shown on pages 89 to 92. This will be 
completed once the audit has been finalised. 

 
3.17 A Glossary of Terms is presented on pages 93 to 105. 
 
3.18 The draft Abstract is still subject to external audit, but requires the 

Council’s approval under the Accounts and Audit Regulations by 30th 
June 2010. Once the audit is completed the Audit Commission will 
report their findings to the Board on 29th September 2010 and the 
Abstract will then be published. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
6.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations require that the draft Abstract is 

approved for submission to the Audit Commission by 30th June 2010. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D 
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

Page 20



 Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 
Financial 
Management Division, 
Kingsway House 

Ed Dawson, 
DM Financial 
Management 

 

Page 21



 
Halton Borough Council 

 
Abstract of Accounts  

2009/10 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

I certify that the Statement of Accounts has received the full approval of 
Members 
 
 
 
 
 
…………………………………………………… …………………………………. 
 
Councillor D. Leadbetter Date 
Chairman of Business Efficiency Board 
 
 
 
The printed and internet version of the abstract are not signed as a fraud prevention 
measure. 
 
 
 

Page 22



 

 

Page 23



Page 24



Introduction   
   

The Council’s Accounts for 2009/10 are presented in the 
following format 

  

   
   

Contents  
Page 

   

Foreword by the Operational Director – Finance  1-7 
   

Core Financial Statements   
   

– Income and Expenditure Account   8 
   

– Statement of Movement on the General Fund   9 
   

– Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses   9 
   

– Balance Sheet   10 
   

– Cashflow Statement  11 
 Note  

– Notes to the Core Financial Statements   
 Income and Expenditure Account 1-11 12-23 
 Statement of Movement in General Fund 12 24 
 Balance Sheet  13-29 25-51 
 Cash Flow Statement   30-32 52-53 

Prior Year Adjustment 33 53-55 

   

Supplementary Financial Statements   
   

– Collection Fund   
  Income and Expenditure Account  56 

 Balance Sheet  57 
  Notes to the Collection Fund  58-60 
   

– Group Accounts  61 
 Group Income and Expenditure Account  62 
 Reconciliation of Council’s Surplus/Deficit for the year to 

the Group Surplus/Deficit for the year 
 63 

 Group Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses  63 
 Group Balance Sheet  64 
 Group Cashflow Statement  65 
 Notes to the Group Accounts  66 
   

Other   
   

– Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts  67 
– Annual Governance Statement  68-76 
– Statement of Accounting Policies  77-89 
– Audit Report  90-93 
– Glossary  94-106 
 
 

Page 25



 

 

Page 26



Page 27



 

 Page 1 1 

Foreword by Operational Director - Finance 
 

Introduction 
 
There have been further amendments in the layout of the Abstract of Accounts this year, 
in compliance with the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the UK 2009 
Statement of Recommended Practice (SORP), as the SORP seeks to bring Local 
Authority Accounting into line with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  
Details of these changes are outlined in the section below ‘Changes in Accounting 
Policies’. 
 
The Council’s accounts for 2009/10 are set in the following pages grouped as follows: 
 
Core Financial Statements 
 

− Income and Expenditure Account – this statement is fundamental
[...]
rther strengthen 
the existing arrangements.  The issues, and the actions proposed to address 
them, are summarised at the end of this document. 

 

6. Leader and Chief Executive Statement of Assurance 

We propose over the coming year to take steps to enhance our governance 
arrangements.  We are satisfied that these actions proposed will address the 
need for improvements which were identified in our review of effectiveness, 
and will monitor their implementation and operation as part of our next annual 
review. 

 

 

 

 

Rob Polhill 

Leader of the Council 

 

Date: 

 

 

 

 

David Parr 

Chief Executive 

 

Date: 

 

Page 106



 

 Page 76 

  
Governance & Control Framework - Action Plan 

   

 Issue Action being taken 

1. Maintenance of the Council’s governance and 
internal control framework in a period of 
significant budgetary pressures and funding 
constraints. 

To assist the delivery of the Council’s Efficiency Programme an Efficiency Programme Board was 
established in 2009 that includes the Chief Executive, the four Strategic Directors, three elected 
members and representatives from other relevant functional areas of the business.   
 
Risk management within the Programme is overseen by the Efficiency Programme Office and reported 
to the Efficiency Programme Board at each monthly meeting as part of a regular 'Programme Highlight 
Report'.  Individual workstreams have risk registers which are regularly reviewed at Workstream Board 
meetings.  There is an overarching risk register for the whole programme, which consists of 
Programme Level risks along with risks from subsidiary workstreams that may pose a threat to the 
achievement of a critical milestone. 
 
The Council’s Internal Audit work plan for 2010/11 takes account of the reorganisation resulting from 
the Efficiency Programme.  The delivery of this work plan will help to provide assurance that robust 
internal controls are being maintained and will also prompt corrective action where any strengthening 
of controls is required.         
 

2. Further development of robust IT disaster 
recovery arrangements 
 

The Council is continuing to develop its IT disaster recovery arrangements by increasing resilience to 
ensure that business continuity is maintained in the event of service failure.  An arrangement is being 
developed with another local authority whereby elements of the Council’s ICT infrastructure will be 
replicated with the initial aim of increasing overall resilience.  Once the communication link has been 
established and proven, further work will explore how the link can be used more effectively for remote 
service delivery. 
 

3. 
 

Section 64 and Schedule 4 of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 came into force in December 2007. 
This legislation amends the provisions of the 
Local Government Act 2000, and compels 
local authorities to adopt one of two new 
governance models – either a ‘new style’ 
Leader and Cabinet Executive or a Mayor and 
Cabinet Executive. 
 

The Council will make a formal resolution on the model it is to adopt by 31 December 2010, following a 
consultation process. 
 

P
a

g
e

 7
6

 

P
a
g

e
 1

0
7



 

 Page 77 

Statement of Accounting Policies 

 

1. General 
 
 The accounts have been prepared in accordance with “The Code of Practice on 

Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom: A Statement of 
Recommended Practice”, and “Best Value Accounting – Code of Practice 2008”, 
issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA).  
They have been prepared on the historical cost conventions, and give a ‘true 
and fair’ view of the Council’s transactions and financial position. 

 
 

2. Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
 
  2(a) Customer and Client Receipts 
 
 Customer and client receipts in the form of sales, fees, charges and rents are 

accrued and accounted for in the period to which they relate. 
 
  2(b) Employee Costs 
 
 The fu
[...]

scale fee. This also compares to the planned fee of £239,408 for the 2009/10 
audit.  In addition we are forecasting a reduction in the fees for the 
certification of grant claims during 2010/11. A summary of our fees is shown 
in the table below. 

Page 139



Audit area Proposed 
fee 2010/11 

Planned fee 
2009/10 

Financial statements 194,445 174,767 

Use of Resources/VFM Conclusion 

 

60,256 62,247 

WGA 3,304 2,394 

Total audit fee 258,005 239,408 

Certification of claims and returns 67,746 78,000 

 

The published fee scale for 2010/11 included a 6% increase to cover the 
costs of additional audit work arising from the introduction of International 
Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). In July 2009, in recognition of the 
financial pressures that public bodies are facing in the current economic 
climate, the Commission confirmed that it would subsidise the 'one-off' 
element of the cost of transition to IFRS for local authorities and police and 
fire and rescue authorities from 2010/11. You will therefore receive a refund 
from the Audit Commission of £16,116 in April 2010. 

 

In setting the fee, I have assumed that the general level of risk in relation to 
the audit of the financial statements is slightly higher than that identified in 
2009/10, mainly as a result of: 

• continued pressure to achieve financial balance; 

• the potential impact of the recent organisational restructure and staff 
changes on the Council’s internal control framework and the final accounts 
process; 

• corporate and financial capacity particularly given the number of major 
capital projects the Council is aiming to deliver (for example Mersey 
Gateway and Building Schools for the Future); 

• planning for the implementation of the IFRS by the required deadline; 

• complex technical accounting issues, for example continued discussions 
on the accounting treatment for the Mersey Gateway project and review of 
the proposed accounting treatment for the joint venture at t

Minutes of the meeting


BUSINESS EFFICIENCY BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Business Efficiency Board held on Wednesday, 30 June 2010 at the 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Leadbetter (Chairman), Howard, Lloyd Jones, A. Lowe, 
A. Macmanus, Murray, Norddahl and J. Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors McDermott, Philbin and E. Ratcliffe 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: B. Dodd, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson and A. Scott 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Redhead and C. Williams 

 

 
 
 Action 

BEB8 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2010 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
BEB9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2009/10  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources, which outlined the approach taken to 
produce the Council’s 2009/10 Annual Governance 
Statement and presented the Council’s Annual Governance 
Statement (AGS) to review and approve. 

 
The Board was advised that the AGS had been co-

ordinated through a Corporate Governance Group led by the 
Strategic Director – Resources.  The Group had been 
responsible for evaluating the sources of assurance and 
identifying any areas where the Council’s governance 
arrangements could be strengthened.   

 
The Board was further advised that the AGS intended 

to identify any areas where the Council’s governance 
arrangements were not in line with best practice or were not 
working effectively, together with action plans for 
improvement. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 
The 2009/10 review of the Council’s governance 

framework had concluded that there were no significant 
weaknesses in the Council’s governance arrangements.  
However, the Council had planned to further strengthen its 
governance arrangements to ensure that: 

 
• the Council’s governance and internal control 

framework was maintained during a period of 
downsizing resulting from budgetary pressures and 
funding constraints; 

• the Council’s IT disaster recovery arrangements were 
resilient to ensure business continuity was maintained 
in the event of service failure; 

• the Council complied with the requirement to adopt 
new Executive Arrangements by 31 December 2010, 
in accordance with the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
 In addition, the Board were reminded that the Council 
was legally required to conduct a review at least once in a 
year of the effectiveness of its system of internal control and 
include a statement on internal control in its statement of 
accounts in accordance with the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit (Amendments) Regulations 2006.  The 
annual governance review process aimed to ensure that an 
accurate statement could be produced in line with these 
requirements. Part of the review process also included 
consultation with the Business Efficiency Board, which had 
responsibility for ensuring that the Council’s governance 
arrangements complied with best practice. 
 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1) the Council’s Annual Governance Statement 
be approved; and  

 
2) the Council’s Local Code of Corporate 

Governance be updated, to reflect the 
developments in the Council’s governance 
arrangements as described in the report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Resources  

   
BEB10 2009/10 DRAFT ABSTRACT OF ACCOUNTS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, which sought approval for the Council’s 
2009/10 Draft Abstract of Accounts.   

 

 
 
 
 



The Board was advised that the Abstract of Accounts 
(The Abstract) set out the Council’s financial performance 
for the year in terms of revenue and capital spending and 
presented the year-end financial position as reflected in the 
balance sheet. 

 
It was reported that the Regulations had required 

further changes to the content and layout of the Abstract this 
year.  The changes brought Local Authority accounts more 
into line with International Financial Reporting Standards 
(IRFS), for which full compliance was required from 2010/11.  
The changes were outlined within the section titled ‘Changes 
in Accounting Policies’ in the report. 

 
The Board was advised that in overall terms the 

Council had underspent its 2009/10 revenue budget by 
£489,000. The Council had approved the use of £350,000 
from General Fund Balances when setting the 2009-10 
revenue budget. With an additional £115,000 received in 
Government Grant, the net result was that the General Fund 
Balances would be increased by £254,000 to £7,175,000. 

 
The key elements of the Abstract were outlined in the 

report for Members’ consideration as follows:- 
 

• Capital expenditure; 

• School balances; 

• Income and expenditure account; 

• Statement of movement on the general fund; 

• The Council’s balance sheet; 

• Cashflow statement; 

• Collection fund account; 

• Group accounts; and 

• The Statement of Responsibilities. 
 
The Board considered these areas and then went 

through the draft Abstract of Accounts in detail, robustly 
scrutinising its contents.  In particular, the following points 
were discussed;- 

 

• Disclosure of Net Pensions Asset/Liability; 

• Income and Expenditure Account; 

• Statement of Movement in the General Fund; 

• Statement of Total Recognised Gains and Losses; 

• Balance Sheet (Assets and Liabilities); and 

• Senior Officer Emoluments 2009/10.  
 
It was highlighted that the Council had continued to be 

successful in managing its finances maintaining a sound 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



financial base.  
 
 The Abstract would now be subject to external audit 

and once completed the Audit Commission would report 
their findings to the Board on 29 September 2010 and the 
Abstract would then be published. 

 
Members discussed the financial implications on the 

Council in the light of the Government’s recent 
announcement to cut 2010/11 grants. A further report would 
be brought to the Board in September 2010 which would 
update Members on the Efficiency Programme. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the 2009/10 Draft Abstract of Accounts be 

approved for submission to the Audit 
Commission; and 

 
(2) the Operational Director, Finance be 

authorised, in consultation with the Chairman 
of the Business Efficiency Board, to make any 
necessary minor amendments prior to the 
Abstract of Accounts being finalised. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Operational 
Director - Finance  

   
BEB11 AUDIT FEE LETTER 2010/11  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Resources which outlined the Audit Commission’s 
Audit Fee Letter for the 20010/11 financial year. It was noted 
that the Board received the letter on behalf of the Council.  
 
 Colette Williams from the Audit Commission was 
present at the meeting, and advised that all local authorities 
were required to be audited by an Auditor appointed by the 
Audit Commission under the terms of the Audit Commission 
Act 1998. The Board was informed that at Halton Borough 
Council, the audit was undertaken by the Audit 
Commission’s own staff. The Audit Fee Letter for 2010/11 
was attached to the report for Members’ consideration. 
 

It was further advised that the indicative fee for 
2010/11 audit was £258,005 which was 4.5% below the 
scale fee. It was noted that the Auditor must conduct the 
audit under the Code of Audit Practice approved by 
Parliament. The fee was mainly set as a result of the 
following;  
 

• continued pressure to achieve financial balance; 

 



• the potential impact of the recent organisational 
restructure and staff changes on the Council’s 
internal control framework and the final accounts 
process; 

• corporate and financial capacity particularly given the 
number of major capital projects the Council was 
aiming to deliver (for example Mersey Gateway and 
Building Schools for the Future); 

• planning for the implementation of the IFRS by the 
required deadline; 

• complex technical accounting issues, for example 
continued discussions on the accounting treatment 
for the Mersey Gateway project and review of the 
proposed accounting treatment for the joint venture at 
the Daresbury Science and Innovation Park. 

  
However, since the letter had been written, some 

aspects of the Council’s workload had changed, for 
example, the Comprehensive Area Assessment had been 
abolished and the Use of Resources assessment was not 
required, and this would have an impact on the level of audit 
required. A revised letter would be issued, which would take 
into account such changes. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Audit Fee Letter for 2010/11 be 
received and note that a revised letter would be submitted. 
 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


